

National Australia Bank Limited ABN 12 004 044 937 800 Bourke Street Docklands Victoria 3008 AUSTRALIA www.nabgroup.com

## **ASX ANNOUNCEMENT**

Wednesday, 25 February 2012

Please find attached an announcement by Clydesdale Bank and National Australia Bank in relation to the Yorkshire and Clydesdale Bank Defined Benefit Scheme.

For further information:

Media

Brian Walsh Meaghan Telford M: +61 (0) 411 227 585 M: +61 (0) 457 551 211

**Investor Relations** 

Ross Brown Craig Horlin

M: +61 (0) 477 302 010 M: +61 (0) 417 372 474



30 St Vincent Place Glasgow G1 2HL

Further to the announcement of 28 September 2011, Clydesdale Bank PLC (CB PLC) and National Australia Bank Limited (NAB Ltd) announced today that they have concluded their respective 60 day collective consultation periods with members of the Yorkshire and CB PLC Defined Benefit Pension Scheme ("the Scheme").

As previously announced, CB PLC will become the sole participating employer within the Scheme. All other NAB Group companies will cease to be participating employers in the Scheme.

This will be dealt with under an apportionment arrangement whereby CB PLC will accept the responsibility for meeting the obligations of the previous employers.

NAB Ltd will separately make a special contribution of £130 million to the Scheme which will be expensed in the income statement of NAB Ltd. This special contribution will reduce the pension deficit liability of CB PLC and the benefit will be reflected in CB PLC's financial statements. As a result, there will be only a minor impact on the consolidated NAB Group financial statements arising from the special contribution.

## -ends-

## Clydesdale Bank contacts:

Guy Williamson Head of UK Corporate Affairs Office: +44 (0)207 560 7111 Mobile: +44 (0) 7770 701566

E mail guy.williamson@eu.nabgroup.com

<u>onao</u>

Barry Gardner
Media Relations Director
Office: +44 (0)845 60 35 447
Mobile +44 (0) 7789 17 16 14

E mail <u>barry.gardner@eu.nabgroup.com</u>